made by the Company is invested by SICOM Ltd in different assets.

	 IAS 19 - Employee benefits requires the plan assets to be fair valued for the purpose of calculating the
net defined benefit liability/(asset). During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Company discovered
that a certain percent of the plan assets are invested by SICOM Ltd in investments that are carried at
amortised cost. For the purpose of determining the defined benefit liability/(asset) as at 31 December
2017, these held to maturity investments were not fair valued as required by the Standard. Consequently,
the Company has fair valued these investments and the resulting fair value gains have been accounted
for retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 - Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors. The effects of this restatement on the financial statements is summarised below:

	 (a) 	 The Group

	 The impact of the adjustment is as follow:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

As previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect on statement  of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income

At 31 December 2016
Operating expenses (6,344,536) 11,121 (6,333,415)
Retirement benefit obligation (522,728) 35,307 (487,421)
Deferred tax on the above 138,946 (6,002) 132,944
Total effect on statement of profit and loss and
other comprehensive income 40,426

Effect on statement of financial position
At 1 January 2016
Deferred tax asset 238,219 (27,010) 211,209
Retirement benefit obligations 3,586,709 (158,881) 3,427,828

Total effect on retained earnings (131,871)

At 31 December 2016
Deferred tax asset 439,482 (33,012) 406,470
Retirement benefit obligations 4,392,569 (205,309) 4,187,260

Total effect on retained earnings (172,297)

Rs Rs Rs

Effect  on Earnings per share
At 31 December 2016 6.27 0.06 6.33

(CONT’D)

127 MT:AR ’17

	 (b) 	 The Company

	 The impact of the adjustment is as follow:

As previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

Rs 000s Rs 000s Rs 000s

Effect  on statement  of profit and loss and other com-
prehensive income

At 31 December 2016
Operating expenses (5,117,674) 11,121 (5,106,553)
Retirement benefit obligation (439,461) 35,307 (404,154)
Deferred tax on the above 129,928 (6,002) 123,926
Total effect on statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income 40,426

Effect on statement of financial position
At 1 January 2016
Deferred tax asset 237,366 (27,010) 210,356
Retirement benefit obligations 3,471,840 (158,881) 3,312,959

Total effect on retained earnings (131,871)

At 31 December 2016
Deferred tax asset 402,862 (33,012) 369,850
Retirement benefit obligations 4,168,952 (205,309) 3,963,643

Total effect on retained earnings (172,297)

128MT:AR ’17

CCTV 	 CCTV is a TV system in which signals are not publicly distributed but are monitored,
primarily for surveillance and security purposes. CCTV relies on strategic placement of
cameras, and observation of the cameras’ input on monitors somewhere

FTTH
(Fibre-To-The-Home) 	 Includes fibre-optic access solutions designed for residential deployments

FTTX 	 Fibre to the x is a generic term for any broadband network architecture using optical
fiber to provide all or part of the local loop used for last mile telecommunications

Gbps 	 Gigabit per second